



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.15/2019

Appellant : Sri Dimbeswar Handique

Respondent : The SPIO, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 22.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22 12 2020

The appellant Sri Dimbeswar Handique is present.

Sri Anil Kumar Barman, Under Secretary, Elementary Education Department, Government of Assam is present and submits one letter bearing no. AEE(RTI)6/2020/48 dated 21.12.2020. The content of the letter is almost similar to the letter submitted earlier vide no. AEE(RTI)6/2020/24 dated 09.11.2020. The APIO submits orally that the informations sought for could not be provided with to the appellant as the matter is sub-judice in Hon'ble Gauhati High Court. But he fails to produce any documents to such claims.

The appellant submits orally that he is in need of the sought for informations since his son Sri Amrit Handique is deprived from his legitimate claims for appointment under compassionate ground. The SPIO of Elementary Education Department is given a last opportunity to submit documents in support of the statement that the matter is under jurisdiction of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court. The appellant is also directed to submit a written statement explaining his contentions in next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 04.02.2021 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.22.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Chief Secretary's office, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action. He will submit an affidavit with the order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court and present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Dimbeswar Handique, Kukurajuja, PO- Ghotapara, PS- Dhakuakhana, Dist.- Lakhimpur, Pin- 787 053 for information. He will present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission